
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 22-1733

ZACHARY GREENBERG,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, in his official capacity as Board Chair of the
Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA IN CASE NO. 2-20-CV-03822
HONORABLE CHAD F. KENNEY, DISTRICT JUDGE

**AMICUS BRIEF OF LEGAL INSURRECTION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

JOHANNA E. MARKIND
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
LEGAL INSURRECTION FOUNDATION
18 Maple Avenue, #280
Barrington, Rhode Island 02806
(401) 246-4192

Of Counsel:
WILLIAM A. JACOBSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Rule 8.4(g) is nothing less than a speech code for lawyers that is likely to inhibit free expression about important public policy matters and/or to be enforced in a discriminatory way	4
A. The rule is overbroad in violation of the First Amendment and vague in violation of the Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Clause	4
B. The impact of campus speech codes offers a model supporting the district court’s holding that imposing the Rule 8.4(g) speech code will chill lawyers’ speech.....	9
1. Survey findings show that faculty and students are afraid to speak their minds.....	9
2. Anecdotal evidence shows that campus speech codes have effectively chilled speech.....	14
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	5
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	5
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	5
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	4, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	4, 9, 21
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	6
U.S. Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., amend. I	4
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	4, 5
Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct and Comments:	
Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g)	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g), Comment 3	20-21
Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g), Comment 4	6
Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g), Comment 5	6, 7

Other Authorities:

2021 College Free Speech Rankings: What’s the Climate for Free Speech on America’s College Campuses? COLLEGE PULSE, FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION, AND REALCLEAR EDUCATION, (September 21, 2021), https://f.hubspotusercontent00.net/hubfs/5666503/2021_Campus%20Free%20Speech%20Report.pdf..... 11

American Bar Association Standing Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility, *Formal Opinion 493* (July 15, 2020), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/professional_responsibility/aba-formal-opinion-493.pdf 8

Claremont McKenna College Response to FIRE (September 6, 2022), <https://www.thefire.org/claremont-mckenna-college-response-to-fire-september-6-2022/> 18

College Student Views On Free Expression and Campus Speech: A Look at Key Trends in Student Speech Views Since 2016, KNIGHT FOUNDATION-IPSOS (January 2022), https://knightfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/KFX_College_2022.pdf 12

Editorial Board, *California to Doctors: Agree With Us or Shut Up*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (October 11, 2022), https://www.wsj.com/articles/california-to-doctors-agree-or-shut-up-medical-misinformation-covid-vaccines-gavin-newsom-joseph-ladapo-11665520691?mod=Searchresults_pos1&page=1 2

Email from HxA Communications (press@heterodoxacademy.org), Re: [PRESS@] Looking for faculty survey (April 27, 2022)..... 13

Faculty and Free Speech Entry, Race and Free Speech Chapter, TO BE KNOWN AND HEARD, <http://knownandheard.princeton.edu/race-and-free-speech>..... 17

Faculty Letter (July 4, 2020), https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSfPmfeDKBi25_7rUTKkhZ3cyMICQicp05ReVaeBpEdYUckyIA/viewform 17

FIRE Letter to Claremont McKenna College (August 22, 2022), <https://www.thefire.org/fire-letter-to-claremont-mckenna-college-august-22-2022/> 18

FIRE Second Letter to Claremont McKenna College (September 7, 2022),
<https://www.thefire.org/fire-second-letter-to-claremont-mckenna-college-september-7-2022/>18

Free Expression on Campus: What College Students Think About First Amendment Issues, GALLUP/KNIGHT FOUNDATION (2018),
https://knightfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/Knight_Foundation_Free_Expression_on_Campus_2017.pdf12, 13

Bruce A. Green and Rebecca Roiphe, *ABA Model Rule 8.4(g), Discriminatory Speech, and the First Amendment*, 50 HOFSTRA LAW REVIEW 543, 566 (2022), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=4009058>9

Joshua T. Katz, *A Declaration of Independence by a Princeton Professor*, QUILLETTE (July 8, 2020), <https://quillette.com/2020/07/08/a-declaration-of-independence-by-a-princeton-professor/>17

Sergiu Klainerman, *At Princeton, One Small Step for Free Speech, One Giant Leap for Censorship*, TABLET MAGAZINE (May 5, 2022), <https://www.tabletmag.com/sections/news/articles/princeton-small-step-free-speech-giant-leap-censorship>.....17

Sergiu Klainerman, *Princeton’s Mixed-Up President Discards Free Speech and Demonizes Its Defenders*, TABLET MAGAZINE (April 11, 2022), <https://www.tabletmag.com/sections/news/articles/princetons-president-discards-free-speech-demonizes-defenders>.....17

Melissa Korn and Douglas Belkin, *Princeton Board Fires Tenured Professor Joshua Katz, Citing Sexual Misconduct Investigation*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (May 23, 2022), https://www.wsj.com/articles/princeton-board-fires-tenured-professor-joshua-katz-backing-presidents-recommendation-11653342764?mod=hp_trending_now_article_pos518

Letter from Penn Law Dean Theodore W. Ruger to Faculty Senate Chair Vivian L. Gadsden (June 23, 2022),
<https://www.abajournal.com/files/University-of-Pennsylvania-Law-Deans-Report-Regarding-Amy-Wax-June-23-2022.pdf>20

Letter of William A. Jacobson Re: Response to ABA Standards – Matters for Notice and Comment – Definitions (7)-(8); Standards 206, 306, 311(c) and (e), and 405(b); and Rules 19 and 29 (January 21, 2022)
https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_education_and_admissions_to_the_bar/council_reports_and_resolutions/comments/2022/jan/22-jan-comment-william-jacobson.pdf9

Johanna Markind, *Look Who Is Gutting the First Amendment!* GATESTONE INSTITUTE (August 26, 2016),
<https://www.gatestoneinstitute.org/8753/aba-first-amendment>5

Stacey Matthews, *PayPal Reverses Course on \$2,500 ‘Misinformation’ Fines After Massive Pushback*, LEGAL INSURRECTION (October 9, 2022),
<https://legalinsurrection.com/2022/10/paypal-reverses-course-on-2500-misinformation-fines-after-massive-pushback/>2

Stacey Matthews, *PayPal Updates User Policy to Include Possible \$2,500 Fine For Speech It Doesn’t Like*, LEGAL INSURRECTION (October 6, 2022),
<https://legalinsurrection.com/2022/10/paypal-updates-user-policy-to-include-possible-2500-fine-for-speech-it-doesnt-like/>2

John McWhorter, *Academics Are Really, Really Worried About Their Freedom*, THE ATLANTIC (September 1, 2020),
<https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2020/09/academics-are-really-really-worried-about-their-freedom/615724/>14

Memorandum from Leo Martinez, Council Chair, and William Adams, Managing Director of Accreditation and Legal Education, Re: ABA Standards, Rules, and Definitions – Matters for Notice and Comment (December 16, 2021),
https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_education_and_admissions_to_the_bar/council_reports_and_resolutions/comments/2021/12-16-21-notice-comment.pdf10

Memorandum from Steve Smith to Jodi Nafzger Re: Idaho State Bar Professionalism and Ethics Section Subcommittee on the Proposed Idaho Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 8.4(g) (May 26, 2017),
<https://isb.idaho.gov/wp-content/uploads/5-30-17-ABA-Model-Rule-8-4g-Dissenting-Opinion-in-Idaho-with-Memo.pdf>4, 5

Jared Mitovich, *Penn Law dean requests Faculty Senate impose ‘major sanction’ against Amy Wax*, DAILY PENNSYLVANIAN (July 14, 2022)19

Amanda Nordstrom and Alex Morey, *FIRE to Claremont McKenna College: No matter what you call it, intimidation chills*, FIRE (September 9, 2022), <https://www.thefire.org/fire-to-claremont-mckenna-college-no-matter-what-you-call-it-intimidation-chills/> 18

Amanda Nordstrom, *Three Claremont McKenna professors sound alarm over school’s treatment of historical texts with racial slurs*, FIRE (August 23, 2022), <https://www.thefire.org/three-claremont-mckenna-professors-sound-alarm-over-schools-treatment-of-historical-texts-with-racial-slurs/> 18

Opinion No. KP-0123, 5, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS (December 20, 2016), <https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/sites/default/files/opinion-files/opinion/2016/kp0123.pdf> 4, 5

Physicians and Surgeons: Unprofessional Conduct Act, Cal. Assemb. B. 2098 (2021-2022), Chapter 938 (Cal. Stat. 2022), https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=202120220AB2098..... 2

Aaron Sibarium, *The Takeover of America’s Legal System*, COMMON SENSE (March 21, 2022), <https://bariweiss.substack.com/p/the-takeover-of-americas-legal-system?s=r>..... 17
